

SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

SC 20607

MARJORIE GLOVER, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BAUSCH & LOMB INC., *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Hugh W. Cuthbertson
Glenn A. Duhl
ZANGARI COHN CUTHBERTSON
DUHL & GRELO P.C.
59 ELM STREET, SUITE 400
NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06510
TEL.: (203) 789-0001
FAX: (203) 782-2766
hcuthbertson@zcclawfirm.com
gduhl@zcclawfirm.com

Wendy R. Fleishman (to argue)
Daniel E. Seltz
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 HUDSON STREET,
8TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10013
TEL.: (212) 355-9500
FAX: (212) 355-9592
wfleishman@lchb.com
dseltz@lchb.com

Leslie A. Brueckner
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14TH STREET, SUITE 610
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
TEL.: (510) 622-8205
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	III
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Federal Regulation of Class III Medical Devices.....	5
II. Bausch’s Failures to Comply With Its Post-Marketing Reporting Requirements.	7
III. Mrs. Glover’s Injuries From the Trulign Lenses.	9
IV. Prior Proceedings	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	10
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l</i>	11
C. The District Court’s Ruling	11
D. The Second Circuit’s Certification of Issues to this Court	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Connecticut Law Provides a Remedy for Warning-Based Claims.....	14
A. The Text and Legislative History of the CPLA Support the Glovers’ Claims.	15
1. The CPLA’s Text Supports Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	16
2. The CPLA Was Intended to Codify Existing Causes of Action—and Connecticut Law Has Long Recognized Failure-to-Warn Claims Like the Glovers’ Claim.	18
a. Connecticut Law Recognizes a Duty to Warn Third Parties of the Dangers of Hazardous Products.	19
b. Connecticut Law Allows Negligence Claims Predicated on Violation of Federal Requirements.	21
c. Connecticut Law Recognizes a Post-Sale Duty to Warn.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. Numerous Other States Recognize Claims Based on Failure to Report Adverse Events.	23
II. The Glovers' Proposed CUTPA Claim Is Not Barred by the CPLA.	28
1. The Text of the CPLA's Exclusivity Provision Does Not Cover CUTPA Claims Based on Deceptive or Aggressive Marketing.	29
2. CUTPA Covers Conduct Distinct From Plaintiffs' Claims for Negligence and Failure to Warn.	30
3. That This Case Involves a Defective Product Does Not Render CUTPA Inapplicable.	32
CONCLUSION.	35

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

1. Whether a cause of action exists under the negligence or failure-to-warn provisions of the Connecticut Product Liability Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 52-572h, 52-572q, or elsewhere in Connecticut law, based on a manufacturer's alleged failure to report adverse events to a regulator like the FDA following approval of the device, or to comply with a regulator's post-approval requirements. Pp. 15-28.

2. Whether the Connecticut Product Liability Act's exclusivity provision, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572n, bars a claim under the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110a, *et seq.*, based on allegations that a manufacturer deceptively and aggressively marketed and promoted a product despite knowing that it presented a substantial risk of injury. Pp. 28-35.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.F. By & Through Fogel v. Sorin Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	12, 27
<i>Ahern v. New Haven</i> , 190 Conn. 77, 459 A.2d 118 (1983)	18
<i>Angeles v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 863 N.W.2d 404 (Ct. App. Minn. 2015)	26
<i>Appiah v. Home Depot U.S.A, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00489 (VLB), 2020 WL 6263544 (D. Conn. Oct. 23, 2020)	34
<i>Associated Inv. Co. P’ship v. Williams Assocs. IV</i> , 230 Conn. 148, 645 A.2d 545 (1994)	30, 31, 34
<i>Beavers-Gabriel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 13-00686, 2015 WL 143944 (D. Haw. Jan. 9, 2015)	24
<i>Coleman v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 413, 167 Cal. Rptr. 3d 300 (2014)	24
<i>Com. Union Ins. v. Frank Perrotti & Sons, Inc.</i> , 20 Conn. App. 253, 556 A.2d 431 (1989)	22
<i>Densberger v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Gajewski v. Pavelo</i> , 36 Conn. App. 601, 652 A.2d 509 (1994), <i>aff’d</i> 236 Conn. 27, 670 A.2d 318 (1996)	16, 18
<i>Gallinari v. Kloth</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D. Conn. 2015)	35
<i>Garross v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 809 (E.D. Wis. 2015)	27
<i>Gavin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 12-0851, 2013 WL 3791612 (E.D. La. July 19, 2013)	25, 26
<i>Gerrity v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 263 Conn. 120 (2003)	19, 29, 30
<i>Glover v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 229 (2d Cir. 2021)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gore v. People’s Sav. Bank</i> , 235 Conn. 360, 665 A.2d 1341 (1995).....	22
<i>Handler v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 144 Conn. 316, 130 A.2d 793 (1957).....	22
<i>Haynes v. Yale-New Haven Hosp.</i> , 243 Conn. 17, 699 A.2d 964 (1997).....	35
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Hurley v. Heart Physicians, P.C.</i> , 278 Conn. 305, 898 A.2d 777 (2006).....	21, 30, 34, 35
<i>K.E. v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1294 (VAB), 2017 WL 440242 (D. Conn. Feb. 1, 2017)	22
<i>LaMontagne v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 846 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Laverty v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	25
<i>Lynn v. Haybuster Mfg., Inc.</i> , 226 Conn. 282, 627 A.2d 1288 (1993).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Martinelli v. Fusi</i> , 290 Conn. 347, 963 A.2d 640 (2009).....	23
<i>McAfee v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-417, 2015 WL 3617755 (N.D. Ind. June 4, 2015).....	25
<i>Michaljun v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1365, 2015 WL 1119733 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2015)	24
<i>Nagel v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00927 (JAM), 2016 WL 4098715 (D. Conn. July 28, 2016).....	23
<i>Neuhaus v. DeCholnoky</i> , 280 Conn. 190, 905 A.2d 1135 (2006).....	23
<i>O’Neil v. St. Jude Medical, Inc.</i> , No. C13-0661, 2013 WL 6173803 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2013).....	27
<i>Plan. & Zoning Comm’n of Town of Monroe v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 316 Conn. 1, 110 A.3d 419 (2015).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Richardson v. Bayer Healthcare Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00443-BLOW, 2016 WL 4546369 (D. Idaho Aug. 30, 2016).....	26
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	6
<i>Sharp v. Wyatt, Inc.</i> , 31 Conn. App. 824, 627 A.2d 1347 (1993)	19
<i>Simoneau v. Stryker Corp.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1200-JCH, 2014 WL 1289426 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2014)	23
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53, 202 A.2d 262 (2019).....	passim
<i>Sportsmen’s Boating Corp. v. Hensley</i> , 192 Conn. 747, 474 A.2d 780 (1984).....	31
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 12
<i>Tomer v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 170 Conn. 681, 368 A.2d 35 (1976).....	19
<i>Vitanza v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 257 Conn. 365, 778 A.2d 829 (2001).....	passim
<i>Wagner v. Clark Equip. Co. Inc.</i> , 243 Conn. 168, 700 A.2d 38 (1997).....	22
<i>Waltenburg v. St. Jude Medical, Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 818 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	25
<i>Williams v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 541 S.W.3d 594 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017).....	27
<i>Williams v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 733 (D. Md. 2015).....	26
<i>Willow Springs Condo. Ass’n., Inc. v. Seventh BRT Devel. Corp.</i> , 245 Conn. 1, 717 A.2d 77 (1998).....	30, 31, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360c <i>et seq.</i>	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 360i	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-2z	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110(a)	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a)	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(d)	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572h	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572m(b)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572n	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572n(a)	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572q	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572q(a)	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572q(b)	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572q(d)	16, 17, 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.760	27

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 801.6	7
21 C.F.R. § 803.50	6
21 C.F.R. § 803.50(a)	6, 9
21 C.F.R. § 803.52	6
21 C.F.R. § 814.80	6
21 C.F.R. § 814.82	6
21 U.S.C. § 814.82(c)	6
21 U.S.C. § 352(q)	7
C.F.R. § 820.198(a)	6
